

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 1:24-cv-812-DDD-KAS

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INDUSTRIAL BANKERS, AMERICAN FINANCIAL
SERVICES ASSOCIATION, and AMERICAN FINTECH COUNCIL,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General of the State of Colorado, and MARTHA FULFORD,
Administrator of the Colorado Uniform Consumer Credit Code,

Defendants.

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| LOCAL RULE 7.1(a) CERTIFICATION | vii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| BACKGROUND | 2 |
| A. DIDMCA preemption and the DIDMCA “opt-out” | 2 |
| 1. The National Bank Act preempts state rate and fee caps for national banks. | 2 |
| 2. DIDMCA extends this preemption to state-chartered banks. | 4 |
| 3. DIDMCA allows states to opt out of preemption, but only for loans “made in” the opting-out state. | 5 |
| 4. Post-DIDMCA opt-outs | 6 |
| B. Colorado’s rate and fee limits | 6 |
| C. H.B. 23-1229 Section 3..... | 6 |
| D. Section 3’s effects | 7 |
| ARGUMENT | 9 |
| This Court Should Preliminarily Enjoin Section 3 As Invalid And Unenforceable With Respect To Loans Not “Made In” Colorado Under Federal Law. | 9 |
| A. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits because the opt-out is preempted by DIDMCA for loans that are not “made in” Colorado under federal law..... | 9 |
| 1. Federal law governs where a loan is “made” for purposes of Section 525..... | 9 |
| 2. “Made,” for purposes of Section 525, turns not on the location of the customer but on where the bank approves and extends the loan. | 10 |
| a. The statutory text focuses on loan creation, not borrower location..... | 11 |
| b. Congressional understanding confirms a loan-creation- focused approach. | 12 |
| c. Federal regulators consistently endorse a loan-creation- focused methodology. | 13 |
| d. Judicial precedent confirms this federal, loan-creation- focused methodology. | 14 |

| | | |
|----|--|----|
| 3. | Colorado’s interpretation of “made in” is wrong and undermines DIDMCA. | 15 |
| B. | Plaintiffs’ members will suffer irreparable harm in the absence of a preliminary injunction..... | 16 |
| C. | The balance of equities favors maintaining the status quo. | 17 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 18 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF TYPE-VOLUME COMPLIANCE | 20 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Federal Cases | |
| <i>Barrington v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 566 F. Supp. 3d 1102 (D. Colo. 2021)..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Edmondson</i> , 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010) | 17 |
| <i>Denver Homeless Out Loud v. Denver, Colo.</i> , 32 F.4th 1259 (10th Cir. 2022) | 9 |
| <i>Hill v. Whitlock Oil Servs., Inc.</i> , 450 F.2d 170 (10th Cir. 1971) | 9 |
| <i>Jerome v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 101 (1943)..... | 10 |
| <i>Jessup v. Pulaski Bank</i> , 327 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 2003) | 14 |
| <i>Kan. Health Care Ass’n v. Kan. Dep’t of Soc. & Rehab. Servs.</i> , 31 F.3d 1536 (10th Cir. 1994) | 17 |
| <i>Marquette Nat’l Bank v. First of Omaha Serv. Corp.</i> , 439 U.S. 299 (1978)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010)..... | 11 |
| <i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989)..... | 10 |
| <i>MorEquity, Inc. v. Naeem</i> , 118 F. Supp. 2d 885 (N.D. Ill. 2000), <i>aff’d on reconsideration</i> , No. 99C735, 2001 WL 1426518 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 8, 2001)..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>Orizon Aerostructures, LLC v. Crumley</i> , No. 2:23-CV-02069-EFM, 2023 WL 3376774 (D. Kan. May 11, 2023), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 23-3110, 2023 WL 8642999 (10th Cir. Nov. 29, 2023)..... | 18 |
| <i>Prudence Realization Corp. v. Geist</i> , 316 U.S. 89 (1942)..... | 9 |
| <i>Schrier v. Univ. of Colo.</i> , 427 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2005) | 17 |

Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.,
 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....4

State Cases

Stoorman v. Greenwood Tr. Co.,
 908 P.2d 133 (Colo. 1995).....4, 14

Stoorman v. Greenwood Tr. Co.,
 888 P.2d 289 (Colo. App. 1994), *affirmed on alternate grounds*,
 908 P.2d 133 (Colo. 1995).....14

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl. 2.....9

Federal Statutes

Depository Institutions Deregulation and Monetary Control Act of 1980,
 Pub. L. No. 96-221, 94 Stat. 132 (1980)..... *passim*

Riegle-Neal Interstate Banking and Branching Efficiency Act of 1994,
 Pub. L. No. 103-328, 108 Stat. 2338 (1994).....12, 14

12 U.S.C. § 85..... *passim*

12 U.S.C. § 1831d(a)4, 9

State Statutes

H.B. 23-1229, 74th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Colo. 2023)..... *passim*

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 5-1-201 *passim*

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 5-1-3016

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 5-2-2016

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 5-2-2026

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 5-2-2036

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 5-2-2126

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 5-3.1-101.56

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 5-13-1067

1981 Colo. Sess. Laws, Ch. 73, § 16

1994 Colo. Sess. Laws, Ch. 272, § 126

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(f)(3)18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 651

Local Rules of Practice of the United States District Court for the
District of Colorado, Rule 7.1(a) vi

Regulations

FDIC, Federal Interest Rate Authority,
85 Fed. Reg. 44,146 (July 22, 2020).....13

FDIC Gen. Counsel’s Op. No. 11, Interest Charges by Interstate State Banks,
63 Fed. Reg. 27,282 (May 18, 1998)13

FDIC Interp. Ltr. 88-45, 1988 WL 583093 (June 29, 1988)10, 13

OCC Interp. Ltr. No. 1171, 2020 WL 8176065 (June 1, 2020).....13, 14

Legislative History

125 Cong. Rec. 30655 (1979).....4, 5

126 Cong. Rec. 6892-6913 (1980).....4, 5, 10

126 Cong. Rec. 6965-66 (1980).....4

126 Cong. Rec. 7062-73 (1980).....4, 5, 10

140 Cong. Rec. 24463 (1994).....12

Comm. Hearing on 1988 Neb. Laws, LB 913, 93356

*Usury Lending Limits: Hearing on S. 1988 Before the Comm.
on Banking, Hous., & Urb. Affs.*, 96 Cong. 1 (1979).....4, 5

Other Authorities

CFPB, *What is a payday loan?* (Jan. 17, 2022), <https://perma.cc/E95D-BSYW>6

Ctr. Cap. Mkts. Competitiveness, *The Economic Benefits of Risk-Based Pricing for Historically
Underserved Consumers in the United States* (Spring 2021),
<https://perma.cc/5EUG-DPZC>8

Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, *National Banks and The Dual Banking System*, (Sept. 2003), <https://perma.cc/AR2U-98NY>.....3

Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary (1975 ed.).....11
